SECTION I
CONTRACT CLAUSES

CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE
(FAR 52.252-2) (FEB 1998)

This contract incorporates one or more clauses by reference, with the same force and effect
as if they were given in full text. Upon request, the Contracting Officer will make their full
text available. Also, the full text of a clause may be accessed electronically at this address:

http://www.arnet.gov
http://www.doi.gov/pam/programs/acquisition/pamareg.cfm

FEDERAL ACQUISITION REGULATION (48 CFR CHAPTER 1)

NUMBER DATE TITLE

52.202-1 JUL 2004 DEFINITIONS

52.203-3 APR 1984 GRATUITIES

52.203-5 APR 1984 COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES

52.203-6 SEP 2006 RESTRICTIONS ON SUBCONTRACTOR
SALES TO THE GOVERNMENT

52.203-7 JUL 1995 ANTI-KICKBACK PROCEDURES

52.203-8 JAN 1997 CANCELLATION, RECESSION AND
RECOVERY OF FUNDS FOR ILLEGAL OR
IMPROPER ACTIVITY

52.203-10 JAN 1997 PRICE OR FEE ADJUSTMENT FOR
ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY

52.203-11 SEP 2007 CERTIFICATION AND DISCLOSURE
REGARDING PAYMENTS TO INFLUEN CE
CERTAIN FERDERAL TRANSACTIONS

52.203-12 SEP 2007 LIMITATION ON PAYMENTS TO INFLUENCE
CERTAIN FEDERAL TRANSACTIONS

52.203-17 APR 2014 CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEE WHISTLEBLOWER
RIGHTS AND REQUIREMENT TO INFORM
EMPLOYEES OF WHISTLEBLOWER RIGHTS

52.204-1 DEC 1989 APPROVAL OF CONTRACT

52.204-4 Aug 2000 PRINTING/COPYING DOUBLE-SIDED
RECYCLED PAPER

52.204-7 JUL 2013 SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT

52.204-10 JUL 2013 REPORTING EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION
AND FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACT AWARDS

52.204-13 JUL 2013 SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT

MAINTENANCE


http://www.doi.gov/pam/programs/acquisition/pamareg.cfm

NUMBER

52.204-19

52.207-1
52.209-5

52.209-6

52.214-34

52.214-35
52.215-1

52.215-2
52.215-19
52.216-1
52.216-24
52.217-5
52.217-8
52.219-6

52.219-8

52.219-14
52.222-3
52.222-4

52.222-21
52.222-22

52.222-26
52.222.35

52.222-36

52.222-37

52.222-50
52.222-54
52.223-6

52.223-10
52.223-11

DATE

DEC 2014

MAY 2006
APR 2010

SEP 2006

APR 1991

APR 1991
JAN 2004

MAR 2009
OCT 1997
APR 1984
APR 1984
JUL 1990

NOV 1999
JUN 2003

MAY 2004

DEC 1996
JUN 2003
MAY 2014

FEB 1999
FEB 1999

MAR 2007
SEP 2006

JUN 1998

SEP 2006

FEB 2009

AUG 2013
MAY 2001
AUG 2000
MAY 2001

TITLE

INCORPORATION  BY REFERENCE OF
REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS
NOTICE OF STANDARD COMPETITION
CERTIFICATION REGARDING
RESPONSIBILITY

PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT'S

INTEREST WHEN SUBCONTRACTING WITH
CONTRACTORS DEBARRED, SUSPENDED,

OR PROPOSED FOR DEBARMENT
SUBMISSION OF OFFERS IN THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE

SUMISION OF OFFERS IN U.S. CURRENCY
INSTRUCTIONS TO OFFERORS -
COMPETITIVE ACQUISITION

AUDIT AND RECORDS - NEGOTIATION
NOTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP CHANGES
TYPE OF CONTRACT

LIMITATION OF GOVERNMENT LIABILITY
EVALUATION OF OPTIONS

OPTION TO EXTEND SERVICES

NOTICE OF TOTAL SMALL BUSINESS SET-
ASIDE

UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS
CONCERNS

LIMITATIONS ON SUBCONTRACTING
CONVICT LABOR

CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY
STANDARDS - OVERTIME COMPENSATION
PROHIBITION OF SEGREGATED FACILITIES
PREVIOUS CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE
REPORTS

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR DISABLED
VETERANS AND VETERANS OF THE
VIETNAM ERA

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION FOR WORKERS WITH
DISABILITIES

EMPLOYMENT RECORDS ON DISABLED
VETERANS AND VETERANS OF THE
VIETNAM ERA

COMBATING TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS
EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION
DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE

WASTE REDUCTION PROGRAM

OZONE DEPLETING SUBSTANCES



NUMBER

52.223-14
52.223-18

52.224-1
52.224-2
52.225-1
52.225-13

52.225-25

52.227-1
52.227-2

52.227-3
52.227-17
52.227-18
52.229-3
52.232-1
52.232-8
52.232-9
52.232-11
52.232-17
52.232-23
52.232-25
52.232-33

52.232-39

52.232-40

52.233-1
52.233-2
52.233-3
52.233-4

52.242-13
52.243-1
52.244-6
52.245-1
52.245-9
52.246-4

DATE

AUG 2003
AUG 2011

APR 1984
APR 1984
FEB 2009
FEB 2006

DEC 2012

DEC 2007
DEC 2007

APR 1984
DEC 2007
DEC 2007
APR 2003
APR 1984
FEB 2002
APR 1984
APR 1984
JUN 1996
JAN 1986
OCT 2003
OCT 2003

JUN 2013

DEC 2013

JUL 2002
SEP 2006
AUG 1996
OCT 2004

JUL 1995
AUG 1987
MAY 2014
APR 2012
APR 2012
AUG 1996

TITLE

TOXIC CHEMICAL RELEASE REPORTING
ENCOURAGING CONTACTOR POLICIES TO
BAN TEXT MESSAGING WHILE DRIVING
PRIVACY ACT NOTIFICATION

PRIVACY ACT

BUY AMERICAN ACT

RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN FOREIGN
PURCHASES

PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING WITH
ENTITIES ENGAGING IN CERTAIN
ACTIVITIES OR TRANSACTIONS RELATING
TO IRAN-REPRESENTATION AND
CERTIFICATIONS

AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT

NOTICE AND ASSISTANCE REGARDING
PATENT AND COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT
PATENT INDEMNITY

RIGHTS IN DATA - SPECIAL WORKS

RIGHTS IN DATA - EXISTING WORKS
FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL TAXES
PAYMENTS

DISCOUNTS FOR PROMPT PAYMENT
LIMITATIONS ON WITHHOLDING PAYMENTS
EXTRAS

INTEREST

ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS

PROMPT PAYMENT

PAYMENT BY ELECTRONIC FUNDS
TRANSFER - CENTRAL CONTRACTOR
REGISTRATION
UNENFORCEABILITY  OF
OBLIGATIONS

PROVIDING ACCELERATED PAYMENTS TO
SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTACTORS
DISPUTES

SERVICE OF PROTEST

PROTEST AFTER AWARD

APPLICABLE LAW FOR BREACH OF
CONTRACT CLAIM

BANKRUPTCY

CHANGES -- FIXED PRICE ALTERNATE |
SUBCONTRACTS FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS
GOVERNMENT PROPERTY

USE AND CHARGES

INSPECTION OF SERVICES - FIXED PRICE

-3

UNATHORIZED



NUMBER DATE

52.246-23 FEB 1997
52.246-25 FEB 1997
52.247-34 NOV 1991
52.249-2 MAY 2004
52.249-8 APR 1984
52.253-1 JAN 1991

TITLE

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY—SERVICES
F.O.B. DESTINATION

TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF
THE GOVERNMENT (FIXED-PRICE)
DEFAULT (FIXED-PRICE SUPPLY AND
SERVICE)

COMPUTER GENERATED FORMS

DOI ACQUISITION REGULATION (48 CFR CHAPTER 14) CLAUSES

1452.203-70 JUL 1996
1452.204-70 JUL 1996
1452.215-70 APR 1984
1452.215-71 APR 1984
ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

RESTRICTION ON ENDORSEMENTS
RELEASE OF CLAIMS

EXAMINATION OF RECORDS BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

USE AND DISCLOSURE OF PROPOSAL
INFORMATION DOl

Any inconsistency in the contract will be resolved by giving preference in following order:

A. Section C, Description/Specifications/Work Statement

B. Section J, List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments

C. Section B, Supplies or Services and Price/Costs
D. Section I, Contract Clauses
E. Section K, Representations, Certifications, and Other Statements of Offerors
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